Direct-drive, High-speed, Lockstitch Machine
with an Automatic Thread Trimmer

T4V I MRS A TEEREESARNY 3>V




1.

CONTENTS
H X

MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ...........ooiviiinenn.... 1
HAEK - AEERELR
2. BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS .. .. ...ttt e e e e e 3
HREBWERR
3. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS .. .....otttttiiienttiiieeeiiieeeaennns. 5
L - SRR
4. HAND LIFTER & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS ........covviiiiiiiieiiiieeaainnnnn. 7
ALY - REORG
5. FEED ADJUST MECHANISM COMPONENTS . ......otttniit et 9
i% ) SRR R
6. HORIZONTAL FEED, VERTICAL FEED & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS .......... 11
AFREY - ETFEY - SEiBR
7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS .. ...\ttt ettt e et e 13
EIDE {5
8. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS ... ...ttt ettt e et 15
FEThES '
9. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS ... ..ottt ittt 17
B 3% ) BfR
10. WIPER COMPONENTS(FOR DDL~9000-WB) .. ...ttt e ne 19
7 NA—Bik (DDL~9000—-WBf)
11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS . .. ...\ttt ettt ettt e e et e 20
ForEEEEG
12. UNDER COVER COMPONENTS . . ...\ ittt et e et e e e 21
VAV Rl AT T3
13. ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS ... ...ttt e ettt et ettt 23
HEMEAGR
14. EXCLUSIVE PART FOR DDL=8000DS ... ..ttt et 24
DDL-9000DSHEMHHS,
15. EXCLUSIVE PART FOR DDL—9000DF .. ... . 0\ttt ettt et 25
DDL-9000DFHHES
16. EXCLUSIVE PART FOR DDL—=9000SH~WB,0B ... ...\ttt 27
DDL—-9000SH-WB, 0BHELS
17. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS .. ...ttt e et 29
i 5L B8 £
18. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ...\ \\ ettt ittt 31
ZEFRY AN
NUMERICAL INDEXOFPARTS .........ooovviinnn... e 33

5]



REF.NO __NOTE ___PARTNO. DESCRIPTION by o Qty
1 236-00208 SIDE PLATE LINEL 1
2 236-00307 FACE PLATE AV4& 1
3 236-00406 FACE PLATE PACKING PVEEIAST 1
4 236-00505 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FVe VAN - 1
5 236-00604 PULLEY COVER 7" -UAN° - 1
5 7I6-00703 BED STUD X N IR SFIVA T
7 236-00802 BED STUD B INBASSZ31):) 1
3 % 229-54705 CORD FIXING METAL FITTING a-b MARH 2
9 23601305 AIR-D1SCHARGING CAP I7-FE4yy7 1

10 * 229-02506 FACE PLATE AVARTYIGN Y 1
TT E2 F00-Z2407 CURD HOLDER YT T
12 07 229-01250 SLIDE PLATE ASH. AN H(I3) 1
13 #08 229-02753 SLIDE PLATE ASH. AN ILH(3) 1
14 07 229-01201 SLIDE PLATE PSR (1
15 08 229-02704 SLIDE PLATE PN 2 (1)
T8 729-0T300 SLIDE PLATE SPRING TN TTER 7 €3]
17 $5-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 v53%y" 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)
18 # CM-3002000-03 ATTENTION LABEL b rh Fa94I-4(31.5) 1
13 229-02605 RULER STOP SEAT ¥ avk WA 1
20 * 229-01409 NEEDLE BAR UPPER BUSH CAP NF YITAAEY YT 1
Al BI538-11Z-000 UTL RETURN TUBE ROLDER A EVEDE VRS T
22 04 CH-3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). 7V vant b 3(¥ay) 1
23 05 CH-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL by FauqI-4(16) 1
24 02 CH-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, 1(SMALL). v YN g 1(an) 1
25 02 CH-3002000-B1 LABEL(16) MIIIFI9{Y-H(16) 1
76 SL-6052552-TH BOLT ¥ STXUIRITIE bk 4
27 $8-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 w33y 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
28 $8-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 Y533 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
29 $5-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FATRY 11/64-40 L=7 1
30 $§8-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA" Y 3/16-28 L=6 1
3T SS-4TZ0915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= Fr x5 3/16-28 =9 7
32 $5-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 Fat Y 3/16-28 L=9 3
33 $5-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FAT 33 3/16-28 L=9 1
34 $S-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FA° %y* 15/64-28 L=9 2
35 $8-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FA 3y 15/64-28 L=9 2
36 SS-7TT0540-SP SCREW 11/64-40°L=5 Y53y 1176440 L=5 )
37 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG MLy 1
38 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty i
39 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 FAtY D=12.5 L=4 1
40 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 FAtY D=12.5 L=4 2
a7 TE-TZ50705-R0 RUBBER PLUG FAEY T
42 TA-1270502-R0 RUBBER PLUG FALY 2
43 TA-1470704-R0 RUBBER PLUG PALY 1
44 06 M6022-350-AAA RESISTOR PACK AA ASM. FAaUN YIAAYR 1
45 09 M6022-350-AAL RESISTOR PACK AL ASM. F4IUN VIALYE 1
1% 0% WE022-350-AAF RESTSTOR PACK AF ASH. STTIN IFAFTT T
47 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10,5XI v7¥ 4 3 5X10.5X1 1
48 WS-0510002-KP SPRING WASHER 5,1X9.2X1.3 NYEY H 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
49 236-27359 THREAD TENSION ASM. 15393 (93) 1
50 236-26005 THREAD TENSION NUT {hFagis (1)
51 B3T15-552-000 TENSTON POST TFFI-TF - [§3)
52 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER hFI-T37 AFVE A €Y
53 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK {bra-45 (2)
54 B3128-012-000 TAKE-UP SPRING PNV (1)
55 B3129-012-A00 TENSION SPRING APFI-IN R A (1)
56 B3T32-552-000 THREAD TENSTON DISK PRESSER ThFE-7 ¥749T [@3)
57 B3111-126-000 TENSION POST SOCKET 1hFI-3 3 -5 4 (1)
58 $S8-8080670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 FARY* 9/64-40 L=5.5 [@))]
59 236-26104 ARM THREAD GUIDE A T-MITVI{A 1
60 229-20607 ARM THREAD GUIDE B 7-M17v1{B 1
51 279-45463 THREAD TENSTON ASH. " NU.T T A{FFa9v(U3) I
62 229-45414 THREAD TENSION POST B ALFANFAIIE T (1)
63 229-45604 THREAD TENSION GUIDE B AL FANFAVY TV [@€Y)]
64 229-45505 THREAD TENSION SPRIN 5 ALFAMFIIIN 3 €3}
65 229-45703 THREAD TENSION NUT & A{F{FIYTIVP (1)
6 779-4580% THREAD TENSTOR DISK T A{FAFITT 5 3]
67 $8-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FATRY 11/64-40 L=7 1
68 $S-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v33y° 11/64-40 L=6 1
69 $5-4110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 v7%y" 11/64-40 L=6 1
70 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Ay 15/64-28 L=T 1
71 736-38059 SAFETY SWITCH ASH. TV VITIF(IT) T
72 236-38000 SAFETY SWITCH BASE T VAR 4 (1
73 236-38109 SAFETY SWITCH ARM TV VAL 9FIF €8}
74 236-38208 SAFETY SWITCH SPRING TV VALYFRN IN % (1)
75 236-38307 SAFETY SWITCH ARM SHAFT VY VAT 3TV ) (1)
75 736-38406 SAFETY SWITCH WUT TVE VI{IF AR m
77 236-38554 SAFETY SWITCH CORD ASM. TYE VA{IFI-N (93) 48
78 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND bRAYI AN (1)
79 SM-4021201-SC SCREW M2 L=12 FAT 33y M2 L=12 (2)
80 $01 229-01805 GROUND MARK 7SN -7 1
8T SS=ATIO6T5-SP SCREW T1764-40 L=6 FN I3y 11764-40 1=6 T
82 236-28900 AIR-DISCHARGING I7-R% 1
83 R0O-0801502-00 RUBBER RING oy 1
84 B3118-552-F00 TENSION RELEASING PIN {haiA vy F 1
85 0} B1103-012-10B THROAT PLATE (1) M41& 1 1
36 [ TT0-Z28008 THROAT PLATE LL I
87 03 B1109-552-000 THROAT PLATE ISR 1
88 $8-4121215-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 FARY 3/16-28 L=12 i
89 01 236-01057 EARTH CORD ASM. 7-23-1 (73 1
90 01 $8-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA 3 3/16-28 L=6 1
NOTE (&) 01....FOR JA,JE JA VJEM

02....FOR USE IN JAPAN =k |

03....FOR JA,JH 1A, JHA

04....FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JA, JH —fEE s, JA L JHA

05....FOR JE JER

06....FOR JA JAR

07....EXCEPT JH JHEB’ L

08....FOR JH JHE

09....FOR GENERAL EXPORT,USE IN JAPAN,JH

—fREd, HA A



REF.NO _ _NOTE __ PART NO. . DESCRIPTION _ _________1 LS T S Gty _
1 236-36061 BOBBIN WINDER ASM. 1h9XYIF(73) 1
2 236-36053 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT COMPL. AMNNET 70y ) (N
3 236-36202 BOBBIN LEVER YAS £ (1)
4 236-36301 RING YAXERS P AR N (1)
5 235-36509 BOBBIN WINDER ADJUST PLATE ANETEVASRE: (1)
6 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. IMENIYFA A5y 0) (1)
7 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. AWIXIAY 7 (YT ) (D
8 225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE AhEY 28 {Favty (4 @Y
9 106-18364 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER I ayht Y O-3 7ydvy (2)

10 B1529-830-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING THIN % (D
11 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING T7VFaATEIC YN (DO
12 236-36707 BOBBIN CUSHION vy (D
13 B3212-761-000  LATCH SPRING ARV O NS (D
14 RC-0560711-KP  RETAINING RING Cl A4y (1)
15 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING Ef 484y 5 (D
i6 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING oy (D
17 SS-6090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 t5%y 9/64-40 L=5 (1
18 SS-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 I3y 9/64-40 L=13.5 (N
19 236-36657 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM. NSRS EVMICES) 1

20 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT a4 1 4hFavy Fyb (1)

21 141-13450 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ROD ASM, ISEXISEVMZ WICSEND)D) (D

22 B3126~012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK 1N I-3%5 (2)

23 D7133-555-B00  CONNECTING ROD SPRING JRVYIYE - N % (D

24 NS-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oyRrEIe 11/64-40 (1

25 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER 1MV 14 1
26 137-06760 THREAD GUIDE, NO.1 & A{FANTVH 1
27 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FA Y 15/64-28 L=9 1
28 SS-6090620-TP  SCREW &2 VA 2
29 SS-6121030-SN  SCREW 3/16-28 1=10 b9%y 3/16-28 L=10 3



REF.NG __NOTE __PARTNO. DESCRIPTION _________ . LS S S, Qty _
1 236-04010 MAIN SHAFT vyy" ) 1
2 236-04168 COUNTER WEIGHT ASM. PIFARL(I3) 1
3 236-04119 COUNTER WEIGHT YIFAR (1)
4 SS-7681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 LI 9/32-28 L=16 (1)
5 SS-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 M3y 9/32-28 L=16 (1)
§ SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 V3% 1/4-40 1=6 0
7 236-04200 MAIN SHAFT BEARING SUPPORT NN SNV Y 1
8 236-04309 COUPLING By7 WYy 1
9 236-04457 HAND WHEEL ASM. NE 30N (F3) 1

10 236-04408 HAND WHEEL NE 30N (1)
I 236-04655 MAGNET BASE COMPL. ,A I RNNITE AT A (1)
12 236-04754 MAGNET BASE COMPL. ,B RINNIYEE AT B (1)
13 236-04804 BALANCE PLATE INEL (1
14 SH-8060812-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 M3y M6 L=8 (2)
15 SL-4040881-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 FOUI9% FA IRV M4 L=8  (2)
6 SL-4040881-SC _ SCREW M4 L=9 T b 3% I~ 137 WA L=§ (1)
17 236-05009 HAND WHEEL WASHER N IPNRY A % (2)
18 236-05256 BEARING COMPL. VYY" IRIN TVVY (5T ) 1

19 SB-1200008-00  BEARING auy )y o9y 1

20 SH-8060812-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 MY M6 L=8 4

3! SE-8060812-TP _ SCREW W6 L=9 FX35° W6 L=8 )

22 236-07054 SPROCKET, UPPER YIZT YN (ST Y) 1

23 236-07302 TIMING BELT 243VP A" b 1

24 SE-8060812-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 M3y M6 L=8 2

25 236-08003 NEEDLE BAR METAL,UPPER NYE SYTAY 1

76 236-08102 NEEDLE BAR WETAL, LOWER NIF UYERRN I

27 £01 229-39508 NEEDLE BAR NE Y 1

28 02 111-41207 NEEDLE BAR B NE Y B 1

29 B1411-552-0A0  NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ASM. NE -5 % 73 1

30 B1411-552-000 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP NI -4 (1)

31 SS-6000670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t53y 9/64-40 L=6 (D

32 B1414-555-000  SLIDE BLOCK NYE BE % 7yF4an 1

33 03 MDB-100B1400  NEEDLE DBX1 #14 nY DBX1 #14 1

34 04 MDB-100B1100  NEEDLE DBX1 #11 A) DBXI £11 1

35 02 MC-2005007-50 NEEDLE 134 NM75 N YIAYY 134 NMT5 1

36 SS-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 ISRy 1/8-44 L=4.5 I

37 236-22061 THREAD TAKE-UP ASM. FYe vy y) 1

38 236-22400 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT SV VISV ) 1

39 %  CS-070081C-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM, RTINS 1

40 228-91204 BEARING SUPPORT N 7YY AL 2

41 SB-3070002-00  BEARING oy Iy avy 2

42 SS-6151920-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 v33y 15/64-28 L=19 1

43 KH-0000004-60  SERVO MOTOR F-k T4 1

44 M6801-471-0A0  SYNC ASM. SYNC/3 1

45 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND YIEYN VI 2

6 SL-4040881-SC __ SCREW W4 L=8 ¥ 9% I 15 WA 1=8 )

47 SL-6052592-TN  BOLT ¥ RIFIIRITHE I 4

48 236-26203 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE NF 9L hTYH 1

49 % 229-06309 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE NF 91Ny 1

50 $  400-20455 BTW DRIVING WHEEL LNTRIN By 1

51 SS-6111440-SP _ SCREW 11/64-40 L=14.0 t53y 11/64-40 L=14 2

NOTE (V%) 01....EXCEPT JE JE# B <
02....FOR JE JEF
03....FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JA,JH — iR, JA |, JHE
04....FOR USE IN JAPAN B A




03....SPECIAL ORI

JER PART

TR B SR A

REF. N0 _ _NOTE _ _ _ PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION _________| ST S aty
1 236-09001 BUSHING HPTH HRAN 1
2 236-09100 PRESSER BAR THREAD GUIDE IR 98 ¥4V TVH 1
3 236-09209 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR AIIFIIEIZY 1
4 236-09357 LIFTING LEVER CONNECT ROD ASM. b3 75 38 9(93) 1
5 236-09308 LIFTING LEVER CONNECT ROD b 7y 338 ) (1)
6 736-09456 LIFTING LINK COMPL. G7r V9T 5) m
7 236-09605 PLATE ADIAARYHILH (0
8 229-08008 LIFTING PLATE E7 44 (n
9 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 Iyh77 3% Wb M4X0.7 L=6 (1)

10 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EF* AbAV 5 (1)
i1 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E¥ AMA7 5 @)
12 236-09704 LIFTING LEVER LINK b 7 9y 1
13 236-09803 CONNECTING ROD B TR LYER B 1
14 236-09902 CONNECTING ROD GUIDE VYrYE OO 4h 1
15 236-10108 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET TR vh ¥ 1
16 736-10207 PRESSER BAR TIIE Y I
17 236-10306 PRESSER GUIDE BAR AHITVHE D 1
18 236-10405 GUIDE BRACKET PLATE IR 98 F7544 1
19 110-06509 LINK SHAFT RS YVIY ) 2
20 % 229-08909 HINGE SCREW B 7y 2R 98 VY 1
A ¥ TT229°07604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT SRS EVRDE SEEDIN 1
22 % 229-07802 HAND LIFTER AITF LA - 1
23 229-08552 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. 7T 1A(23) 1
24 229-07406 PRESSER SPRING APT FI-RI0 3 1
25 B1521-555-000 SCREW ALTF VA - MAGY 1
76 B1524-012-0BA PRESSER FOOT ASH. VITAIL (K -1 9%) I3 I
27 B1524-552-0BA PRESSER FOOT ASH. ¥ YT 23 (MU -N 9%) 1
28 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EX #hAY 5 3
29 RO-0371801-00 RUBBER RING 0y 1
30 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7,24 H= 3.3 2 vy D=7.24 H=3.3 1
31 SS-4121015-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 Fa 5y 3/16-28 L=10 I
32 $S-6090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 ¥9%y° 9/64-40 L=9 1
33 $S-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 IILI3Y 9/64-40 L=10.5 1
34 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ¥5¥ 3 3 5X10.5X1 1
35 SS-7111810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 IMe559° 11/64-40 L=18 1
36 936-26351 THREAD TENSION RELEASE WIRE TRIATAY-(73) 1
37 236-26807 TENSION RELEASE RETURN SPRING {MIRALAED 07 1
38 236-26906 WIRE HOLDER BRACKET I4Y-HIR 4 1
39 110-18108 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT Ab2NAL4S" 7 1
40 B 229-20300 THREAD RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN AbIRAKY" 2b° Y 1
a1 110-13405 TENSTON RELEASE PIN SPRING ThIhAe U 3 I
42 * 229-44508 WIRE PRESSER A I{Y-H9T A 2
43 $5-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA° 3y 3/16-28 L=6 2
44 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 oyhs3#yh 3/16-32 2
45 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Eb’ 2bAY 5 2
7Y SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FA 7S T1/64-40 L=7 7
47 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 IYHIFYh 15/64-28 1
48 236-10801 BOLT v VIVAYIT Y Y 1
49 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6. 2X13X1 v 7 % 6.2X13X1 1
50 RO-0442401-00 RUBBER RING 0yyy° 1
51 03 236-11056 WINUTE LIFTING DEVICE ASH, E LAV 1
52 236-11106 HAND LIFTER ATTF LA - (1)
53 236-10504 STOPPER BASE ZhYA -2 4 (1)
54 236-10652 STOPPER SCREW ASM. SIS SO (1)
55 112-44019 STOPPER COLLAR Abyn —F5- (1)
56 336-10702 STOPPER SCREW NUT 2 -3y b (D
57 114-33802 SET SCREW [SE5 (1)
5 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4,8X8.4X0,8 b5 4 % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1)
NOTE (7£2) 01....EXCEPT JA JAE <
02....FOR JA JAF



REF. NO __ NOTE PART KO, DESCRIPTIOR [ A S { Oty

1 236-12054 ADJUSTING LINK ASH. AEEVASANVIUEY) 1
2 236-12104 ADJUSTING LINK CONNECTING LINK FAVLIVYILY IR 1
3 400-12032 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT FavRIVYIIFVY ) 2
4 236-12450 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM ASM.,A FI9AVHYI 5 A(J3) 1
5 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 ¥33y° 1/4-40 L=11 N
3 236-12500 FEED CHANGING SHAFT LY ILYs VoA 1
7 236-12609 FEED CHANGING SHAFT 0OIL SEAL NS IRANT =N 1
8 236-12765 THRUST COLLAR ASM. AYVFYY IR AN (93) 1
9 236-12716 THRUST COLLAR AYBYY IA5 AN (D

10 SS-8&660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 M2 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

11 236-12807 METAL A FI9AYRY YT TARLA 1

12 236-12906 METAL,B L VAING VARST Y 1

13 236-13052 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM ASM.,B A7VAVHYY 295 B(3) 1

14 236-13003 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM,B A2UNVIYY 795 B (n

15 SS-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v73%y° 3/16-28 L=15.5 (1)

16 236-13102 FEED CHANGING SHAFT ARM B PIN ATUNSAYT 795 BE Y 1

17 236-13201 FEED ADJUSTING ROD r79Faveyuyh 1

18 236-13300 FEED ADJUSTING BASE A7VFaveyd 4 1

19 236-13409 FEED ADJUSTING PIN b VALEVSEVA A, 1

20 236-13508 ADJUSTING BASE SHAFT METAL A7VFaveIR 43 2R 1

21 236-13607 FEED LEVER 78N - 1

22 236-13706 FEED LEVER SHAFT VAT 1

23 236-13805 FEED LEVER SHAFT METAL APVUR =3 R 1

24 236-13953 FEED LEVER ARM ASM. 29N =97 (23) 1

25 SS-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v3%y" 3/16-28 L=15.5 1

26 236-14001 FEED ADJUSTING SPRING YR EVATIR I

27 236-14308 FEED LEVER SPRING AI0Ln -nT % 1

28 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION SR Ve VAN TN Y i 1

29 % 229-12000 FEED REGULATOR PIN A7VFaveye: v 1

30 110-71909 FEED DIAL VAL NS 1

31 * 229-52501 BACK LEVER STOPPER NIIUN 2RI - 1

32 o 229-11804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW bV S EVASE VA 1

33 226-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING A7VFaTEIL YN % 1

34 CS-111101E-SH  COLLAR ASM. D=11.11 W=10 Z3Zh4 D=11.11 W=10 73 1

35 $S-86603306-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3.0 MAZY" 1/4-40 L=3 {(2)

36 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 ayhrFYN 11/64-40 1

37 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nyHsIYN 15/64-28 1

38 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING Eb 4hAV 5 1

39 RE-0G500000-X0  E-RING El 4hA7 5 i

49 R0O-0922702-00  RUBBER RING ovyr 1

41 SM-8060812-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 MAZY N6 L=8 2

43 SS-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L3y 9/64-40 L=6 2

43 SS-6121840-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 ¢I%y 3/16-28 L=18 1

44 SS-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 332y 3/16-28 L=18 1

45 SS-6151920-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 b33y 15/64-28 L=19 2

45 236- 14407 FEED DIAL RUBBER A7YR 47T A 1

47 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.09



____________________________ DESCRIPTIOQN (A S Qty
1 236-16055 FEED ROCKER CAM ASM. AAAATINA(IR) 1
2 236-16006 FEED ROCKER CAM A{MATIHA (1
3 $S-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA2Y 15/64-28 L=10.5 (2)
4 236-16105 FEED ROCKER ROD A{AATYEY N 1
5 236-16204 FEED ROCKER CAM PLATE FMAR7I 1478 1
[ 73616303 CONRECTING LINK, & VISITITA b
7 236-16402 CONNECTING LINK,B 1022452 2
8 236-16550 FEED ROCKER ARM ASM. IMAATIDF (9]) 1
9 236-16501 FEED ROCKER ARM AHAMEIVDF (N

10 $S8-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v53y° 3/16-28 L=15.5 (1)
T 236~ 16600 FEED ROCKER SHAFT TANFTIIS 7 T
12 236-16709 FEED ROCKER SHAFT HETAL AN ATVS IARN 1
13 236-16857 FEED ROCKER BASE ARM ASM. AMMAIYE 497 (F3) 1
14 236-16808 FEED ROCKER BASE ARM LA ATVA {05 )
15 $S8-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 W92y 3/16-28 L=14 (1)
16 WP-0480856-5P WASHER 4.8X8 . 4X0.8 YS¥F % 4.8%8.4%0.8 [@Y)
17 236-16907 FEED ROCKER BASE SHAFT ANRIIE A4S ) 1
18 236-17053 FEED BASE COMPL. A L (rvaY) 1
19 229-11002 WALKING FOOT PIN B Z{a{179¢ vB 1
20 229-11101 WALKING FOOT PIN C A2 VO 1
7T 778-38002 OIL SEAL TV TEIRT-R T
22 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM, YY" IAFANIF(I3) 1
23 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR 9IY° JATANTY (1)
24 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MRS 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
25 01 B1613-012-100 FEED DOG 1 A 1 1
76 0% 736- 14506 FEED DUG & TIIN(R) T
27 03 B1613-552-000 FEED DOG A7YN 1
28 0% B4123-522-00A NEEDLE BEARING AR -1 -5 A 1
29 05 B4123-522-00B NEEDLE ROLLAR AZ =} -3 B 1
30 05 B4123-522-00C NEEDLE ROLLAR AZ ==} R-5 C 1
3T RC-0T50001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 TF 847 13.8 T
32 $5-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FAT2Y 1/8-44 L=6 2
33 $S-6090620-TP SCREW 5254 1
34 $S-6090620-TP SCREW L2y 1
35 $S-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥53° 9/64-40 L=6 2
15 SSTTTI0740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YWSEy 11764-40 L=T7 T
37 236-18051 FEED DRIVING CAM ASM. Ay ATVHA()R) 1
38 236-18002 FEED DRIVING CAM I vyt A5 (1)
39 $S-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10. MRy 15/64-28 L=10.5 (2)
40 236-18101 FEED DRIVING CAM THRUST BUSH 3Ny APVHARIART 9V 2
3 ¥ 400-22668 FEED DRIVING BASE AR NEVAR VLKV T
42 236-18309 FEED DRIVING CAM PLATE > ayy A7V hATR 1
43 236-18408 FEED DRIVING BASE SHAFT AV VAL S b 1
44 400-11711 FEED DRIVING SHAFT M=V VAV 1
45 236-18606 BEARING SUPPORT VLAt AU 1
18 236-18705 OTL SEAL TEYT ATVT INIRARTR T
47 236-18804 0IL SEAL MAEVEAR VAN My 20 A0 1
48 05 $B-3200006-0A BEARING amy VY vy 1
49 05 SB-3200006-0B BEARING gy VY vy 1
50 05 SB-3200006-0C BEARING amy Yy rur 1
! SE-TT70004-00 BEARING I T 9% T
52 SB-1200010-00 BEARING amy VY vk 1
53 $S-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MZY 1/4-40 L=8 2
54 $S-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v32Y" 9/64-40 L=6 2
55 $S-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 ¥53" 11/64-40 L=6,5 1
56 736 - 20008 HOOK SHAFT IR T 1
57 236-20156 HOOK SHAFT METAL COMEL, BYT INTARM(EYT ) 1
58 236-20206 OIL SEAL AT INTALAT-H 2
59 236-20354 BEARING SUPPORT ASM. XY N TYVI 9 (03) 1
60 236-20404 HOOK SHAFT REAR METAL AN P9 IARN 1
BT 236-20503 GEAR, LARGE RYITRT (&) T
62 05 236-20701 GEAR, SMALL(A) AV AN (Tan)A 1
63 05 236-20800 GEAR, SMALL(B) AYYIAYT IN(I39)B 1
64 05 236-20909 GEAR, SMALL(C) AYYINY N (Yan)C 1
65 05 236-21006 GEAR, SMALL(D) AN IR (¥av)D 1
56 TT0-38759 BOBBTN CASE ASH FC T T-Z (N V) T
67 110-38809 BOBBIN CASE HOLDER b i 1
68 04 111-41355 HOOK ASM. ¥y v 23 C 1
69 06 110-38650 HOOK ASH. 2924 ¥ 93 1
70 228-90008 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT O1L SEAL 8y TRANT-H 1
2! oT BITI7-0T2-000 BOBETN Ty T
72 02 B9117-552-A00 BOBBIN F A 1
73 $S-6110650-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5.5 v73y" 11/64-40 L=5.5 2
74 $S-6111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 b5y 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
75 $S-8661030-SP SCREN 1/4-40 L=10 MARY' 1/4-40 L=10 2
76 SS-86608T0- TP SCREW 174-40 L=8 X7 174-40 =8 A
77 * 229-16555 OIL SEAL SCREW ASM, YEY JNINARY” (F3) 1
78 229-16506 SET SCREW YEI ININARY” (1)
79 229-16605 01L WICK EY INARY 13V (1)
80 236-07203 LOWER SPROCKET SAR7° mhyh 1
L34 SH-80608T2-TP SCREW W6 L=8 X5y WG L=8 A
82 08 236-19158 FEED DRIVING CAM ASM, F PEVIA VAV INCESY S 1
83 236-19109 FEED DRIVING CAM F I any A28 F (n
84 $S-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MY 15/64-28 L=10.5 (2)
85 08 236-21303 HOOK ASM. K Fayap v(J3)K 1
NOTE (3%:352) 01....FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JE,JH —ik e, JE JHA

02....FOR USE IN JAPAN AAH

03....FOR JA JAR

04....FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JE,JA —fg& 4, JE ,JAH

05....SELECTIVE PART SR &

06....FOR USE IN JAPAN,JH B4, i

07....EXCEPT USE IN JAPAN B % k<

08....0PTIONAL PARTS

7" Yavif g



REF. HO

NOTE

_____________ PARTNO. ___ __DESCRIPTION_ _________ % v_ A _4______ @y
1 236-23051 KNIFE UNIT AZ2=Yh 1
2 236-23002 KNIFE INSTALLING BASE AANY A 4 (1)
3 110-40052 MOVING KNIFE ASM, b ¥AZ 73 (N
4 110-40409 MOVING KNIFE HINGE SCREW b UAZ & vEy (1)
5 110-40508 FORKED BASE FOR KNIFE A% 7R (1)
6 113-13103 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE A TYH (1)
7 D2406-555-DOH  COUNTER KNIFE IF{AZ (1)
8 SD-0460703-TP  HINGE SCREW D=4.6 H=7 2 vy D=4.6 H=7 (D)
9 SS-2060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 1=2.3 5%y 3/32-56 L=2.3 (1)

10 SS-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 ARy 1/8-44 L=6 (2)

I1 236-23168 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING UNIT SIAASURESD i

12 236-23150 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM, AZZD 95 (43) (D

13 236-23200 MOVING KNIFE LINK PIN M AR IR Y (1)

14 236-23358 CLUTCH PLATE ASM. I7IF4R(I3) (1)

15 236-23556 BASE PLATE ASM. A -21A(73) (D)

16 236-23705 PICKER LINK e yH-1vy §))

17 236-23804 DRIVING ARM STOPPER VANV I IS (1)

18 110-40953 ROLLER ARM ASM. am vF 3 (1)

18 229-49002 ROLLER ARM SEAT gy ¥ (1)

20 * 229-49101 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT myFyy s (1)

21 229-49200 ROLLER RETURN SPRING JOEN IN F ¢}

22 110-43700 KNIFE RETURN SPRING, B AZEN YN % B (1)

23 229-49408 CLUTCH SPRING IIIFN % (1)

24 * 229-50000 PICKER LINK PIN e Yh-Yyree Y (1)

25 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 oYArIYL 15/64-28 (N

26 NS-6150810-SP NUT 15/64-28 oyarIIL 15/64-28 @)

27 RE-0400000-KO  E-RING 4 EF 447 4 (2)

28 RE-0600000-K0O E-RING 6 Elr 434y 6 (2)

29 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FA 2y 11/64-40 L=7 (2)

30 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 IheIxy 9/64-40 L=6 (1)

31 WP-0621016-SH  WASHER eI b % (1)

32 236-23903 PIN AXTATAE: Y 1

33 236-24000 MOVING KNIFE LINK INR2YINY 1

34 236-24158 PICKER ARM ASM. e Yh-97 (73) 1

35 236-24109 PICKER ARM e oh-v3 (D

36 236-24257 THREAD TAKE-UP PICKER ASM. AAPAFL(73) @)

37 SS-6090620-TP  SCREW (&2 (2)

38 236-24356 SOLENOID ASM. IV (%) 1

39 236-24307 SOLENOID S IVIPEAN (1)

40 236-24406 SOLENOID BASE YA & A (1

47 110-43304 SOLENOID RUBBER 2N (1

49 HK-0346400-0B  PIN CONTACT b vavas (2)

43 NM-~6040000-SN  NUT M4 oyh7IY M4 (2)

44 NS-6660410-SH  NUT 105 V5 AN (1

45 NS-6660430-SP  NUT 1/4-40 oyHIFI 1/4-40 (N

46 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 ¥ % % 4.5%X8X0.5 (2)

47 236-24554 DRIVING BLOCK ASM. 7N 933 (73) 1

48 236-24505 DRIVING BLOCK Jh 9av (n

49 * SS-6110710-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 £5%y 11/64-40 L=6.5 (1)

50 110-42850 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASM. nSIyIWE 1

51 SS-6660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ¢33y 1/4-40 L=6 2)

52 * 229-50950 CAM COLLAR ASM. BAN7-(73) 1

53 $S-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 ARy 11/64-40 L=4.5 (1)

54 D8233-241-E00 BELT COVER SUPPORT B N VMIN - YFaY B 2

55 SD-0600321-SP  HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 2 vy D=6 H=3.2 1

56 SD-0630275-SP° HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.7 5 v3¥ D=6.35 H=2.7 1

57 SD-0641452-TP  HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=14.5 2 v33* D=6.35 H=14.5 1

58 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 N %Y 11/64-40 L=7 2

59 $5-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1=9 FA' 2y 15/64-28 L=9 2

60 SS-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 N2y 15/64-28 L=9 2



EF.NO _ NOTE _  _PART WO, DESCRLPTION _ ____ _____ ] LA T Qty _ _
1 400-11344 GEAR BOX COVER ¥ YE vrA74 1
2 236-28100 GEAR BOX PACKING ¥ YE v7AN vxY 1
3 236-28357 FLOATER ASM. 9%3(73) 1
4 236-28555 OIL TANK ASM. AWV (73) 1
5 236-28704 FLOATER CASE %3k -2 1
3 236-29108 OIL STGHT WINDGW SYEVMIARLS 1
7 236-29256 OIL WICK SUPPORT ASM. 2YYHFI(73) 1
8 236-29207 OIL WICK SUPPORT 1y (n
g 236-29702 0IL WICK 3y (0.25)

10 236-29306 PIPE STOPPER A N 470 MAA 4

11 236-29405 PIPE STOPPER B N 47 FAB 3

12 236-29504 DISTRIBUTOR 7 YN %A 1

13 236-29603 OIL INLET ¥avas# 1

14 236-29801 LUBRICATION CONNECTOR ¥2719% 5 2

15 236-30106 TUBE B f1-7'B 0.25

16 RO-0681901-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

17 236-30007 TUBE f1-7 0.57

18 236-30007 TUBE fa1-7° 0.04

19 236-30007 TUBE f1-7 0.07

20 CQ-2000000-01 OIL WICK vy 0.75

21 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.38

22 236-30106 TUBE B f1~7"B 0.23

23 236-30304 FELT AV7” 7B 1

24 * 229-25101 0IL FELT PRESSER hvyay7Ibb i 1

25 R0O-0982401-00 RUBBER RING oyvyre 1

26 RO-1952401-00 RUBBER RING oyvy 1

27 SS-4121015-SP . SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 FA %y 3/16-28 L=10 2

28 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 FAT Ry 3/16-28 L=10 10

29 SS-6090620-TP  SCREW &2 >4 1

30 236-30205 SCREW NMIZy 1

31 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 3% & % 5X10.5X1 2

32 WS-0510002-KP  SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3 MEF S % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

33 236-28209 0IL ADJUSTING SCREW 2yarFaveyiy 1

34 R0-0291801-00 RUBBER RING oy 1

35 236-28803 PLUNGER 75y - 1

36 236-28902 PLUNGER SPRING 75V =N % 1

37 236-29009 PLUNGER SCREW VS VIR B 3 1

38 236-30452 OIL FILTER ASM. K744~ (F3) 1

39 236-30403 0IL FILTER A N7 4% (1)

40 236-30502 0IL FILTER STOPPER AAN74M8- 1A (1)

41 236-30601 OIL FILTER JOINT AANTAVE-3 3fv ] (2)

42 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° (0.09)

43 236-30106 TUBE B f1~7"B (0.04)

44 236-29405 PIPE STOPPER B v N 47° pAB (2)

45 118-34207 THREAD TAKE-UP COVER WASHER =N FUC VAN - $ % 1

46 ST-4040821-SS  TAPPING SCREW &y viy I

47 236-04705 MAGNET S VREVAUMF SIN 1



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION _________.] LS A S S Qty .
1 236-31054 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID BASE ASM SR VAVIE INE S ICEY! 1
2 236-31005 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID SRy VANIEIN (1
3 236-31104 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID PLUNGER ER T2 VA NIE A Sl A Vo A (1)
4 236-31203 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID BASE R VAN AN (D
5 D2468-555-B00  RUBBER PLUNGER 7YY Y- 174 (D
G HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT v vavasp (2)
7 RE-1200000-K0 E-RING 12 E¥ #pA7 12 (D
8 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 LRy 11/64-40 L=7 (4)
9 WP-1703001-SC  WASHER 17X30X3 eI% b % 17X30X3 (1N

10 236-31302 REVERSE FEED ARM ¥y 77005 1
11 236-31757 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ASH, ¥ YIRIVALIF(I3) I
12 236-31708 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ¥ Y IRV 9FIN - (D
13 236-31807 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ¥ Y IRV 9FT ) (D
14 236-31906 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT S I VANE sk (n
15 236-32003 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE ¥ YAV 9F8° 4 (1
16 236-32102 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE X Y IRV 9FA AN AN (1)
17 236-32359 REVERSE FEED CORD ASM. ¥ v 2A79a-3 A(23) (N
18 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND YIEYN VR (N
19 $5-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 heIEy 11/64-40 L=7 (N
20 01 236-32656 OPTION SWITCH ASH. 7 ¥3VALYF(43) 1
21 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TheIxYT 11/64-40 L=7 (D
22 236-31708 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ¥ IRV A9 FIN - (N
23 236-31807 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ¥ v IRV 9ET (n
24 236-31906 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT ¥ Y IRV yFY Y (N
25 236-32607 OPTION SWITCH BASE A7 Javaty sy 4 (1)
26 236-32102 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE X Y IRIVIA9FR AN AN (N
27 236-32250 REVERSE FEED CORD ASH. ¥ Y7E793-% (43) n
28 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND VALY (n
29 02 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X%1 ts¥ 4 % 5X10.5X%1 1
30 * 229-62908 PLUNGER ARM PIN T IV ey ey 1
31 NS-6110350-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oyh7Ivh 11/64-40 2
32 SD-0951501-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 9.53 H=15 2 viy D=9.53 H=15 1
33 S5-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 FAT 3y 3/16-28 L=9 1
34 $5-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 a3y 15/64-28 L=9 2
NOTE (;E:2) Ol....0PTIONAL PARTS A7 Yav iR &,

02....FOR 0B TY

PE

OB{EREM



11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

AR AR
5
~
1 -
~
i/
-
// @
ST
{
!
t I
|
|
| 3—!
I
|
| g
|
I
l 4_ ® ‘
| L
| -
| /' P
! 5— T
| @ -
l 7
| | -
| -
| -
!
N S
REF. N0 NOTE PARTNO. ... DESCRIPTION _______ __] LS S B aty _ _
1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. IMAFYIF(73) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER IS EVIANS] (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN ASE Vi W] (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION INSXDTY 30y yay (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST ANEVIE M) (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 t73xY" M6 L=15 (2)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT IMAFE UI AN (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP IMFE ORI 1 A (N
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM {MIFY5 (2)
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER IMFE (Y1) (D
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT IhAFE 9% 7 (D
12 SH-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 AT 233 M5 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyhsFv M5 (2
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER IMFE T (TR) (1)
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE 1h3¥ (2)
16 WS-0510002-EN SPRING WASHER NA¥ 2 5.1X9.2X1.3 )
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uInIFI N M5 (2)
18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 ayhsFYh M16X1.5 192 (D
19 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2 .6 (52 20/ (2)

20 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER MR H % 16.4X26,6X3.2 (D



REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNG. DESCRIPTION ___ | LS S B Qty _ .
1 236-39057 UNDER COVER ASM. TVE -Hn -(73) 1
2 236-39008 UNDER COVER TYa ~hn - (1)
3 236-39155 BRACKET ASM. E¥ 7r mFveF (73) (1
4 236-39107 BRACKET by 7 B (1)
5 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 IyHrF9h M6 132 (2)
6 SM-8063012-TR ~ SCREW M6 L=30 IS5 A ()
7 236-39206 CONNECTING ROT S AL AT (1
8 236-39305 KNEE PRESS ROD by 7raay s (N
9 236-39404 SHAFT <A Ol 1N/ VA (1)

10 235-39503 SPRING SR I (1)
11 236-39602 CONNECTING ROD Ly 7T b yrvayyW €]
12 101-62600 RUBBER CUSHION b7 $¥1a 4 (2)
13 110-47107 RUBBER CUSHION 7" $¥z3° 4 (2)
14 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. ¥ 7FAFST IRIIYF (3) (1)
15 229-32404 BRACKET LY 7FAFY INY S (1)
16 SM-9062053-SR° SCREW M6 L=20 UyRrE Wh (2)
17 NS-5150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 ayh7FIL 15/64-28 (2)
18 RE-1000000-KO  E-RING 10 EJF 2847 10 (2)
19 RE-1000000-K0  E-RING 10 Ef 4847 10 (1)

20 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 2 Vxy D=7.24 H=3.3 (2)

21 SM-3061853-SR SCREW M6 L=17.5 UyH7E Wb €))

22 SM-9061853-SR  SCREW M6 L=17.5 ayhrE bh (1

23 WP-0650876-SD  WASHER 6.5X13%0.8 L% F % 6.5X13X0.8 (2)

24 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. b¥ 77FA(73) 1

25 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT SADERES " (1)

26 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER LY FFAAT A €))

27 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER L 7RI - (1)

28 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT L 7FAFY 0 (1

29 SK-8061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 myh7E Wb M6 L=12 (N

30 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE b¥ 7744 (1)




14. EXCLUSIVE PART FOR DDL~9000DS
DDL—9000D SEHEIRS

=

56—
.
J
4
REF, NO__ NOTE_ __ PARTNO.
1 110-30301 CABLE HOLDER J-F M 1
2 $§8-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 N33 3/16-28 L=6 1
3 M6023-350-AAA RESISTOR PACK AA ASM. FAIUN YIAADS 1
4 236-08706 NEEDLE BAR LOWER METAL D NIE IIRARID 1
5 01  228-87004 NEEDLE BAR (B) AF 9(B) 1
6 02 228-86907 NEEDLE BAR (A) NUE G(A) T
7 228-89851 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING ASM IR IN TV (53) 1
8 $5-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 A%y 11/64-40 L=5 (2)
9 03  228-90404 RP HOOK C RPj¥ C 1
10 04  228-90206 RP HOOK RPHv 1
11 05 228-90305 RP HOOK S RPARS I
12 B9117-552-A00 BOBBIN ey 1
13 236-30700 OIL SIGHT WINDOW D SUELMVAR (NS 1
14 228-96302 BOBBIN CASE HOLDER bt 1
15 228-96252 BOBBIN CASE ASM. B Ur-2(73) 1
16 236-24653 KNIFE UNIT D FZI=JTD T
17 110-40052 MOVING KNIFE ASM. b AR 23 (N
18 228-96104 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE AZANTYH (1)
19 236-23002 KNIFE INSTALLING BASE AANIYFH 4 (0
20 110-40409 MOVING KNIFE HINGE SCREW N YA & vEY (1)
21 278-96005 FORKED BASE FOR KNIFE KXTRVE D
22 228-95908 COUNTER KNIFE IFAZ (1)
23 $D-0460703-TP HINGE SCREW D=4.6 H=7 2 vy D=4.6 H=T (1)
24 $8-2060210~-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.3 Y53y 3/32-56 L=2.3 (N
25 $S-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 a3y 1/8-44 L=6 (2)

NOTE (&)

0l1....FOR JE

02....EXCEPT JE

03....FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JE,JA
04....FOR USE IN JAPAN
05....FOR JH

JEA

JEZBRL
—MEfd, JE , JAR
A A H

JHA



SN NIE o PARTNO, DESCRIPTION ____ . _ | L T S Qry
1 110-30301 CABLE HOLDER I-F AR 1
2 $§-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FAT %Y 3/16-28 L=6 1
3 01 110-01906 THROAT PLATE K INER'S i
4 M6023-350-AAF  RESISTOR PACK AF ASM. FAIIN IIAFII 1
5 236-08706 NEEDLE BAR LOWER METAL D NYE OYARAAD 1
6 02 228-86907 NEEDLE BAR (4) NIF U (A) 1
7 03 228-87004 NEEDLE BAR (B) MIF ¥(B) 1
8 01 MDB-1SFR0900 NEEDLE DBXISF #9 nY DBXISF #9 1
9 03 MC-2005006-50 NEEDLE 134 NM&5 M) J2AYY 134 NM65 1
16 (4 MDE-100B0900 NEEDLE DBX! #9 ») DBX1 #9 1
It D1524-555-DBB PRESSER FOOT ASK. AL (73) 1
12 111-62104 SPRING Y IFaveIn 3 1
13 SS-4090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=§ FATEY 9/64-40 L=9 1
14 SS-T7111410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 Y2y 11/64-40 L=14 1
15 01 DIB13-155-W00  FEED DOG W AN W 1
i6 228-89851 HOOK DRIVING STHAFT BEARING ASH 2V INN YUY 1
17 $S-8110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 A% 11/64-40 L=5 (2)
18 05 228-90404 RP HOOK C RP#Y C 1
19 01 228-90206 RP HOOK RP#% 1
20 6 228-90305 RP HOOK S RP#H%S 1
21 236-27458 THREAD TENSION ASN. F 1Y (73)F 1
22 236-26005 THREAD TENSION NUT ASEUNSRAN (1N
23 B3132-552-000 THREAD TENSIONM DISK PRESSER 1hFa-3 $5%4x (1)
24 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK LhF2-545 (2)
25 B3111-126-000 TENSION POST SOCKET {hFI-3 F -5 4 (1
26 B3115-552-000 TENSION POST 13- ¥ - (1)
27 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER IMFI-3FF BLFVM R ()
28 D3129-555-D00  THREAD TENSION SPRING LMFIGIN % (1
29 D3128-555-D00  TAKE-UP SPRING AMPIN 2 (1)
30 SS-8090670-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 FA%Y" 9/64-40 1=5.5 (D
31 113-05513 ARM THREAD GUIDE, C 7-MIvH{ C 1
32 114-03805 THREAD GUIDE C FITTING PLATE 187V C MIYH1A 1
33 114-04209 SPACER LRTYFCAN ~F- 1
34 114-04308 NUT LNTVFACIY I Ey b 1
35 236-30700 0IL SIGHT WINDCW D ayayyy Ip D 1
36 229-40506 FEED DIAL A70% %0 1
37 07 B1109-012-10B  THROAT PLATE (I) NIfA 1 1
38 07 BI1613-012-100 FEED DOG I 2708 1 1
39 B9117-552-A00 BOBBIN ey 1
40 228-96302 BOBBIN CASE HOLDER FIHTAYE 1
41 228-96252 BOBBIN CASE ASH. v vr-2(73) 1
42 236-24653 KNIFE UNIT D AZ1=YFD 1
43 110-40052 MOVING KNIFE ASM. b YAZ 73 (1)
44 228-96104 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE AZLNT VA (1)
45 236-23002 KNIFE INSTALLING BASE AANIYFA A (1)
46 110-40409 MOVING KNIFE HINGE SCREW b UAZ B VRS @)
47 228-96005 FORKED BASE FOR KNIFE AXTATH (1
48 228-95908 COUNTER KNIFE IF{AR (1)
49 SD-0460703-TP  HINGE SCREW D=4.6 H=7 2 YRy D=4.6 H=7 (n
50 $S-2060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.3 YWH5%Y 3/32-56 L=2.3 (1)
51 SS-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L-b FN XY 1/8-44 1,=6 (2)

NOTE (i&d)

01....FOR USE IN JAPAN
02....EXCEPT JE

03....FOR JE

04....FOR GENERAL EXPORT, JA,JH
05....FOR GENERAL EXPORT,JE,JA
06....FOR ,JH

07....EXCEPT USE IN JAPAN

SR

JE® R <

JEM

— i, JA , JHA
—fikdgte, JE ,JAM
JHH

HA %<



REF.NO __NOTE _PARTNO. = DESCRIPTION ___ ____ 1 LSS aty
1 114-00891 THROAT PLATE J N4A T 1
2 $S-4090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 AT ZY 9/64-40 L=9 1
3 $S8-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 YIkIEY 11/64-40 L=14 1
4 113-05513 ARM THREAD GUIDE, C 7-4b7v31 C 1
5 M6024-350-AAF RESISTOR PACK AF ASM. FLAUN YIAFSR 1
5 23645600 NEEDLE BAR METAL [OWER H INEZ LT T
7 116-91303 NEEDLE BAR NF Y 1
8 03  MDB-100B2100 NEEDLE DBXI #21 N DBX1 #21 1
9 01  MC-2005013-00 NEEDLE 134 NM130 Y 134 130 1

10 02  236-45807 THROAT PLATE H N4 1

1§ BI505-552-000-A PRESSER SPRING T FI-EIN X i

12 D1524-555-EBL PRESSER FOOT ASH, T IGHT 73 (NI - %) 1

13 114-03003 FEED J 7y J 1

14 236-46003 POSITIONING FINGER H FHhYAYIH 1

15 110-92251 LUBRICATING BOBBIN ASH. 299V 73 1

16 236-45550 THREAD TAKE-UP ASH 1 VT Y3 T OH T

17 236-45252 KNIFE UNIT H AZ229 M 1

18 236-45203 KNIFE INSTALLING BASE H AZNI YA 4H (D
19 236-45401 THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFE H AZDFVHH @))]
20 114-09257 MOVING KNIFE J ASM. b AR J(73) (1)
71 TT0-95601 KNIFE BRANCH P23 m
22 114-09604 FIX KNIFE 74 A% (1)
23 SD-0460703-TP HINGE SCREW D=4 .6 H=7 x iy D=4.6 H=T7 (D)
24 $D-0500131-TP HINGE SCREW D=5 H=1.25 ¥ vzy D=5 H=1.25 (1)
25 $5-2060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.3 YI¥5%5° 3/32-56 L=2.3 (1)
76 SS-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 =6 N7y 178-44 L=6 )]
27 236-23176 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING UNIT H FISIPINE R RN 1

28 110-40953 ROLLER ARM ASM. i1 ] (1)
29 110-41407 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT wmyFyy s (1)
30 229-49200 ROLLER RETURN' SPRING JmER YN % (1)
3T 11042306 PICKER LINK PIN |45 BV 1)
32 110-43700 KNIFE RETURN SPRING, B AREN YN % B (1)
33 110-94307 ROLLER ARM BRACKET s ¢ (1)
34 110-94406 SPRING IFIFEN % (1
35 236-23150 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASH. FATV 997 (JR) (1)
36 736-23200 WOVING KNTFE LINK PIN INZYANZiA €3]
37 236-23358 CLUTCH PLATE ASH. 779F45(93) (n
38 236-23556 BASE PLATE ASM. N -245(53) (n
39 236-23705 PICKER LINK v yh-Ivr (1)
40 236-23804 DRIVING ARM STOPPER IV 997 AbINe - (1)
a7 NS-5I503T0-5P NUT 15764-78 yrFIE 15/64-28 4Y)
42 NS-6150810-SP NUT 15/64-28 ayhr#vh 15/64-28 (1)
43 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 Eb 4bAy 4 (2)
44 RE-0600000-K0 E~RING 6 ED 447 6 (2)
45 $58-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FAEY 11/64-40 L=7 (2)
16 SS-70906T0-5P SCREW 9/64°40 L=6 YVESy 9/64-40 L=6 M
47 WP-0621016-SH WASHER S50 4 (1)
48 236-45153 SOLENOID ASM. ,H 1ML} H(J3) 1

49 236-45005 SOLENOID BASE H AN M (n
50 236-45104 SOLENOID H 1MUYV )4 H (1)
5T TI0-43304 SOLENOID RUBBER UPEEE @3]
52 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT ke vavash (2)
53 NM-6040000-SN NUT M4 ayhrIvh M4 (2)
54 NS-6660410-SH NUT ayhrIyh (1)
55 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 oYY 1/4-40 (1)
56 WP-0430800-5C WASHER W4 VS¥ ¥ % aF Z9% i 3]
57 236-26062 THREAD TENS10N ASM. ,H MSEVLICR)) 1

58 236-26005 THREAD TENS10N NUT MSEVNERLY (1
59 229-21209 THREAD TENS10N POST VN ) (1
60 229-21407 ROTAT10N STOPPER ANFIVTY SH{FUM A (1)
61 229-21506 TAREAD TENSTON DISK TFIT 5 (2)
62 229-21605 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING MMM 3 (n
63 229-21803 DISK STOPPER IMITTY S (N
64 229-45307 THREAD TENSION POST BASE AMAVVEF vA 4 (1)
65 229-62005 THREAD TENS10N SPRING {hFavyn % (1)
66 $5-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 A3y 9/64-40 L=5.5 M
67 110-73954 THREAD TENS10N ASM., ¥ 14F {hFay 13 1

68 114-03805 THREAD GUIDE C FITTING PLATE 1N\7vH C MIyr4a 1

69 B1418-415-H00 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE NF - Ly 1

70 B1419-553-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE NF - LVTYH 1

71 T14-04308 NUT 17 FHCEIIT T I

72 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 b3¥ ¥ % 3.7X8X1 1

73 236-19059 VERTICAL FEED CAM H ASM. ¥ 3vy FIRA(IDH 1

74 236-19000 VERTICAL FEED CAM I AEVS VA TN (1)
75 $S8-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MAZY 15/64-28 L=10.5 (2)

NOTE (&)

01....FOR JE
02... EXCHANGING PARTS

(FOR DDL-9000SH-WB)

03....EXCEPT JE

JER
IR
(DDL-9000SH-WBfH)
JER <



REF.NO _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. DESCREPTION ___ . . LS S SR oty
1 236-42200 TABLE F-7" ) 1
2 01 111-57567 T LEG JUNCTION TXv 7y 9 1
3 02 111-59365 T STAND JUNCTION Ty 7919 1
4 (3 111-59357 T-STAND ASH, T¥Y7(73) 1
5 111-56007 CASE J24) 1
6 111-55801 CASE MAGNET JE/4V N7 39} 1
7 111-55751 CASE ASM. B IEJ)4V B(73) 1
3 111-55108 DRAWER bkay 1
9 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT LRI Y $9x 2

10 04 110-73103 RUBBER CUSHION M7 $HTE I
11 110-75900 RUBBER SPACER N7 HIT A 2
12 110-75801 RUBBER SPACER I Ay ¥ 2
13 B8210-012-000  CUSHION SET NAIL 7% (203)) 4
14 B8210-012-000  CUSHION SET NAIL 7% (203)) 4
15 D8226-555-E00  FRAME RUBBER CUSHION A b7 r9vay ¥ 2
16 D8204-555-D00 DRAWER STOPPER LR YARIN - 1
17 SK-3311600-SE  W0OOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 733" D=3.1 L=16 6
18 SK-3513200-SC  WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=32 whE73y D=5.1 L=32 4
19 SK-3382001-SC  WOOD SCREW B=3.8 L=20 YWEs3Y D=3.8 L=20 4
20 03  GPK-7000104A0 3-JOINT PEDAL, 70 VAt A hUR70(SC-139-720) 1
21 03 GPEK-7I0010A0 2-PEDAL ASM,, 71 2VYN B RIITI(SC-199-7 ) 1
NOTE (&%) 01....FOR JT-D95Q JT-D950
02....FOR JT-D952 JT-D952
03....FOR JT-D95J, -D95K JT-D95J , ~DI5KJF

04....EXCEPT AK TYPE AKHRRIZRR <



Rev.PagelRe T, Parts No Rev.PageRe f, Parts No. )
No. | B [No. Z # * No., | B |No. @ #

B 04 19 151111-11804 A 05 i9 15(229-57203

D 04 19 16]111-12000 A 05 19 161229-57104

B 04 18 26 [SM-4030601-SN A 05 19 26|8SL-4030631-8¢C

2] 04 19 29 | WP-0320501-S8¢

Bl 04 23 16 |B%8117-012-000 A 0b 23 161229-32909




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS L]l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
[y E_Ro B H Ko ki HE Mo iekiin "H __NO
ST-4040821-SS 16 46 111-55207 30 9 229-12109 4 11 229-58300 23 7
111-55751 30 7 229-12109 10 33 229-62005 28 65

TA-0850604-R0 2 37 111-55801 30 6 229-16506 12 78 229-62906 18 30
TA-0850604-R0 2 38 111-56007 300 5 229-16555 12 77 236-00208 2 1
TA-~1250406-R0 2 39 111-57567 30 2 229-16605 12 79 236-00307 2 2
TA-1250406-R0 2 40 111-59357 30 4 229-20300 8 40 236-00406 2 3
TA-1250705-R0 2 41 111-59365 30 3 229-20607 2 60 236-00505 2 4
TA-1270502-R0 2 42 111-62104 260 12 229-21209 28 59 236-00604 2 5
TA-1470704-R0 2 43 112-44019 § 55 229-21407 28 60 236-00703 2 6
113-05513 26! 31 229-21506 28 6l 236-00802 27

WP-0371016-SD 28 72 113-05513 28 4 229-21605 28 62 236-01057 2 89
WP-0430806-SC 28 56 113-13103 14 6 229-21803 28 63 236-01305 2 9
WP-0450000-SD 14 46 114-00801 28 1 229-25101 16 24 236-04010 6 1
WP-0480856-SP 8 58 114-03003 28 13 229-26000 23 .11 236-04119 6 3
WP-0480856-SP 1216 114-03805 26, 32 229-26208 23 13 236-04168 6 2
WP-0501016-SD 247 114-03805 28 68 229-26356 23 9 236-04200 6 7
WP-0501016-SD 8§ 34 114-04209 260 33 229-26356 23 14 236-04309 6 8
WP-05601016-SD 16 31 114-04308 26 34 229-26505 23 15 236-04408 6 10
WP-0501016-SD 18 29 114-04308 28 171 229-30309 20 14 236-04457 6 9
WP-0621016-SD 8 49 114-09257 28 20 229-30358 20 1 236-04655 6 11
WP-0621016-SH 14 31 114-09604 28 22 229-30408 20 10 236-04705 16 47
WP-0621016-SH 28 47 114-33802 8 57 229-30507 20 9 236-04754 6 12
WP-0650876-SD 22 23 118-34207 16 45 229-30705 20 7 236-04804 6 13
WP-1612616-SE 20 19 137-06700 4 26 229-30804 20 5 236-05009 6 17
WP-1703001-SC 18 9 141-13450 4 21 229-30903 20 4 236-05256 6 18
WS-0510002-KN 20 16 229-31000 20 3 236-07054 6 22
WS-0510002-KP 2 48 225-37658 4 6 229-31109 20 2 236-07203 12 80
WS-0510002-KP 16 32 225-38151 4 7 229-31208 20 15 236-07302 6 23
WS-1643202-KR 20 20 | 225-38409 4 8 229-31307 20 11 236-08003 6 25
228-86907 24 6 229-31406 20 8 236-08102 6 26

101-20004 10 28 228-86907 26 6 229-31604 23 3 236-08706 24 4
101-62600 22 12 228-87004 24 5 229-32404 22 15 236-08706 26 5
105-02300 4 25 | 228-87004 26 7 229-32453 22 14 236-09001 8§ 1
106-18304 4 9 228-88002 12 21 229-32800 23 4 236-09100 8 2
110-01806 26 3 228-89851 247 229-32909 23 16 236-09209 8 3
110-06509 8 19 228-89851 26 16 229-33006 23 23 236-09308 8§ b
110-18108 8 39 228-90008 12 70 229-33105 23 b 236-09357 8 4
110-18405 8 41 228-90206 24 10 229-33204 23 6 236-09456 8§ 6
110-28008 2 86 228-90206 26 19 229-34202 2230 236-09605 8 7
110-30301 24 1 228-90305 24 11 229-34251 22 24 236-09704 8§ 12
110-30301 26 1 228-90305 26 20 229-34301 22 25 236-09803 8 13
110-38650 1269 228-90404 24 9 229-34400 22 26 236-09902 8 14
110-3875% 12 66 228-90404 26 18 229-34509 22 27 236-10108 § 15
110-38809 1267 228-91204 6 40 229-34608 22 28 236-10207 8 16
110-40052 14 3 228-95908 24 22 229-39508 6 27 236-10306 8§ 17
110-40052 24 17 228-95908 26 48 229-40506 26 36 236-10405 8§ 18
110-40052 26 43 228-96005 24 21 229-44508 8§ 42 236-10504 8 53
110-40409 14 4 228-96005 26 47 229-45307 28 64 236-10652 8 b4
110-40409 24 20 228-96104 24 18 229-45414 2 62 236-10702 8§ 56
110-40409 26 46 228-96104 26 44 229-45463 2 61 236-10801 8 48
110-40508 14 5 228-96252 24 15 229-45505 2 64 226-11056 8 51
110-40953 14 18 228-96252 26 41 229-45604 2 63 236-11106 8 52
110-40953 28 28 228-96302 24 14 229-45703 2 65 236-12054 10 1
110-41407 28 29 228-96302 26 40 229-45802 2 66 236-12104 10 2
110-42306 28 31 229-01201 2 14 229-49002 14 19 236-12450 10 4
110-42850 14 50 229-01250 212 229-49101 14 20 236-12500 10 6
110-43304 14 41 229-01300 2. 16 229-49200 14 21 236-12609 10 7
110-43304 28 51 229-01409 2,20 229-49200 28 30 236-12716 10 9
110-43700 14 22 229-01805 280 229-49408 14 23 236-12765 10 8
110-43700 28 32 229-02506 210 229-50000 14 24 236-12807 10 11
110-47107 22 13 229-02605 2. 19 229-50950 14 52 236-12906 10 12
110-71909 10 30 229-02704 215 229-52501 10 31 236-13003 10 14
110-72402 4 20 229-02753 213 229-54705 2 8 236-13052 10 13
110-73103 30 10 229-04106 12 23 229-55504 19 5 236-13102 10 16
110-73954 28 67 229-04155 12 1 22 229-55900 19 7 236-13201 10 17
110-75801 30 12 229-06309 6 49 229-56007 19 8 236-13300 10 18
110-75900 30 11 229-07406 8§ 24 229-56106 19 9 236-13409 10 19
110-91303 28 7 229-07604 § 21 229-56205 19 10 236-13508 10 20
110-92251 28 15 229-07802 § 22 229-56304 19 11 236-13607 10 21
110-94307 28 33 229-08008 8 8 229-56809 19 12 236-13706 10 22
110-94406 28 34 229-08552 8 23 229-56908 19 13 236-13805 10 23
110-95601 28 21 229-08909 8 20 229-57005 19 14 236-13953 10 24
111-10301 19 6 229-11002 12 .19 229-57104 19 16 236-14001 10 26
111-41207 6 28 229-11101 12 20 229-57203 19 15 236-14308 10 27
111-41355 12 68 229-11804 10 32 229-58003 23 12 236-14407 10 46
111-55108 30 8 229-12000 10 29 229-58052 23 10 236-14506 12 26









